

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER

DATE: 2011 August 18

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE

FILE: 93-07/11

SUBJECT: TENDER FOR ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIRS

PURPOSE: To obtain approval to award a contract for pavement repairs.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT a contract be awarded to the lowest bidder Winvan Paving Ltd. for asphaltic concrete pavement repairs for a total cost of \$308,548.80 including HST in the amount of \$33,058.80. Final payment will be based on actual quantities and unit prices tendered.

REPORT

Five tenders for this contract, ranging from \$308,548.80 to \$421,120.00 were received by the closing time of 3:00 p.m. Monday, 2011 August 8.

The work of this contract includes cold milling and pavement repairs following utility construction work and/or to repair isolated sections of deteriorated pavement on various roadways throughout the City of Burnaby. The duration of this contract is from 2011 September 1 through 2012 August 14 with options to extend up to a maximum of four individual one year periods at the sole discretion of the City.

The recommended bidder Winvan Paving Ltd. has completed several projects for the City in the past and all were completed to the satisfaction of the City. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding of \$110,000 is provided in the 2011 Engineering Roads and Drainage Operating Budget and funding of \$39,000 is provided in the 2011 Watermain - (EJA.006) capital project. The balance of \$159,549 in funding is included in the 2012 portion of the Engineering Roads and Drainage Operating Plan.

Denise Jorgenson DIRECTOR FINANCE

cc. Director Engineering